

Docket No. 20 – 2388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 1
Counsel For The Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual History	1
II. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT TESTIMONIAL PRIVILEGE DOES NOT PRECLUDE DR. POLLAK’S TESTIMONY ABOUT THE DEFENDANT’S CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS BECAUSE THE DANGEROUS PATIENT EXCEPTION IS APPLICABLE	5
1. The Fourteenth Circuit Rightfully Adopted The Dangerous Patient Exception	6
i. The Sixth, Eighth and Ninth Circuits Misinterpreted The Supreme Court’s Footnote 19 in <i>Jaffee</i>	8
ii. The Defendant, Samantha Gold’s, Statements Were Serious When Uttered And Disclosure Of These Statements Was The Only Way To Prevent Harm To Tiffany Driscoll At The Time Of Disclosure.....	13
2. Even If The Fourteenth Circuit Does Not Recognize The Dangerous Patient Exception, Dr. Pollak’s Testimony Is Still Admissible Because The Psychotherapist-Patient Exception Only Applies To Confidential Communication	17

II.	THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES WHEN IT CONDUCTED A SEARCH OF FILES LOCATED ON THE DEFENDANT’S DESKTOP BASED ON A PRIVATE PARTY SEARCH AND SUBSEQUENTLY USED THE FILES AS EVIDENCE AT TRIAL.....	18
1.	The Government’s Subsequent Broader Search Of A Private Party Search Did Not Infringe On The Defendant’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy.....	19
i.	The Private Search Doctrine With Respect To Digital Containers.....	19
ii.	The Broader Conducted By Officer Yap Did Not Exceed The Scope Of The Private Search.....	20
iii.	The Sixth And Eleventh Circuit Improperly Narrowed <i>Jacobsen</i>	23
2.	The Government’s Seizure Of Files Discovered On The Defendant’s Computer And Subsequently Used At Trial Did Not Violate The Fourth Amendment Because The Seizure Was Reasonable.....	25
III.	THE <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> REQUIREMENTS WERE NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT CHOSE NOT TO PRESENT THE EVIDENCE IN QUESTION IN TRIAL; EVIDENCE MUST BE MATERIAL AND THE EVIDENCE WITHHELD DID NOT MEET THAT REQUIREMENT.....	26
1.	Inadmissible Evidence, As A Matter Of Law Is Inadmissible At Trial Despite Of The Possible <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	26
2.	Inadmissible Evidence Can Possibly Be Admitted; However, The Evidence Must Be Material.....	28
3.	It Must Be Reasonably Probable For The Inadmissible Evidence To Result In A Different Outcome Of The Case To Form A <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963).....	25,26
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	30
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 578 U.S. 1, 9-10 (1996).....	passim
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 433-434 (1995).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1, 6 (1995).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	19, 20, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct 2206 (2018)	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	18
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 47 (1980).....	5
